ent Pack

Public Do Ul

l S \

N e €
TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 6 November 2014

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32
OTH
AGENDA PART | Pages

ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE 1-48
HIDEAWAY, 218 CHURCH ROAD, FLIXTON

APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to:

Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and
attach the agreed conditions: or

Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present.
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 6 November 2014

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors C. Candish (Chairman), M. Sephton and J. Smith

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 29 October 2014 by the Legal and
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,
Stretford

M32 OTH..

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for
the meeting

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries



Agenda ltem 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
. THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6" NOVEMBER 2014

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION

REPORT REF. NO.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE — THE HIDEAWAY,
-218 CHURCH ROAD, FLIXTON,

PURPOSE

To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a premises licence for The
Hideaway 218 Church Road, Flixton M41 9DX which has attracted representations
from both local residents and a local business. : :

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion‘
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18(4) of

the Licensing Act 2003.

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection

Further Information From:

Name: Joanne Boyle
Licensing Team Leader

Extension: 4129

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,5.100D
(background papers): Head of Public Protection

Appendices: : S

Appendix A - Application and Operating Schedule (including premises layout &

location map) ' _ S o .

Appendices B1 to B9 - Representations against application from local residents
- Appendix C — Representation from the Council’'s Poliution Team '

Appendix D — Extract of Secretary of States’ Guidance: Public Nuisance ,
~ Appendix E — Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 201 1-2014: Public

Nuisance . : . v ‘

Licensing Act 2003 — Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixton

Page 1




14

21

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

Background

The subject of this application is the premises located at 218 Church Road,

Flixton M41 9DX which are to be known as The Hideaway (formerly the

- Barmy Olive). The property is not currently licensed.

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence i

On 12" Septerhber' 2014, the Licensing Section received an application
(Appendix A) from The Hideaway by Sponge Sisters Limited for the grant of
a premises licence for the premises at 218 Church Road, Flixton, M41 9DX.

The application requests the licensable activities of:

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off) the premises from:

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to 21:00
Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 23:00
Recorded Music (Indoors) from:

Sunday to Thursday - 10:00 to 21:00
Friday to Saturday -10:00 to 23:00

The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application
process including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by
way of public notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete

“application to all Responsible Authorities. The application is deemed to be

correctly sub.mitted.

Representations

Representations against the application have been received from ‘local
residents (Appendix B1 - B9). :

A representation has been received.from the Council's Pollutioh Team
recommending the addition of the following condition should the licence be
granted (Appendix C): ‘

“Noise from music and associated sources (including DJs amplified voices)
‘must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any

noise sensitive properties.”

The applicant has agreed to the inclusion of this éondition.

Licensing Act 2003 — Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixton

Page 2




3.2 The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the
representations. When considering the relevance of the representations the

Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules:

i the representation must be from a responsible authority or any other

person; ,
i it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous; and

i it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives.

4. Licensing Objectives
41 The licensing objectives are:

« the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety; '

« the prevention of public nuisance; and
e the protection of children from harm

441 The Committee should have regard to the Council’s own Licensing Policy
relating to the licensing objectives and to the Secretary of State’s Guidance.

(Appendices D & E).

5. Options

5.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the
provisions of subsection 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps

specified are:

51.1 To grant the licence subject to-

o Conditions consistent with  the operating  schedule
. accompanying the application modified to such extent as
the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the

licensing objectives, and;

« Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the

Licensing Act 2003

' 5.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable

activities to which the application relates;:
5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor, . -
5.1.4 to reject the application.

5.2 The Sub-Committee'is,advised that any. findings on any issués of fact
' should be on the balance of probability and any decision should be

based -on the individual merits of the application.

Licensing Act 2003 — Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixton

Page 3




5.3 The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision, must have regard to
relevant provisions of national guidance and its own statement of
licensing policy and reasons should be given for any departure.

* Licensing Act 2003 - Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixton

Page 4




O

bvtzndiy A

TR&UNCIL LP( O‘B%?)\ \\’\,

Application for a premises licence to be granted LDO _ \
s o \VOr

under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary. ,
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as

" the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or descr
[...]
plication so that they would close at 9pm on both Friday and Saturday

nights. If this is the case then I would have no objection to the application. If this is not the
case, then I strongly object to the application.

Yours sincerely

David Farrell

 Page 34




Avle~dD\x Bl

Mr Eric Smith
Shawe Tow House
131 Church Road
Urmston
Manchester

M41 9ET

- 30% September 2014

The Licensing Section
Trafford Council S S I
Trafford Town Hall L
Talbot Road L IR Uil
Stretford

Manchester

M32 0TH

~ Dear Sir/Madam

OBJECTIONS TO LICENCE OF PREMISES : THE HIDEAWAY BY THE SPONGE SISTERS
ADDRESS: 218 CHURCH ROAD, FLIXTON, MANCHESTER M41 9DX

It would appear that the premises is to continue to be a bistro however with a licence to serve
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.

My concern as an elderly resident of a private dwelling for the last 25 years living almost directly
opposite the premises are

1. Aslong as the alcohol consumed is to accompany a meal and the alcohol is ancillary to a meal
being eaten on the premises which excludes the outside seating on the pavement forecourt I would
have no objection. My main concern is that the premises becomes a wine bar with its main use
fisimpticn of alcohol with clients over spilling onto the outside seating on the
pavement forecourt, especially when the times for the licence extend to 2300 hours Fridays and
Saturdays. :

2. There is no off-road parking for clients.

3. Another concern is that if the new venture fails, that the premises counld change hands as a
licensed premises for a wine bar in the future and as a result become another Fixton Road venue at

night.

1t would be appreciated if some form of probationary period was attached to the grant of the licence
in the event that it becomes an undesirable form of nuisance. : :

Yours faithfully

Mr Eric Smith
ujc?’

Page 35




APPENDIx &7

The Licensing Manager ‘ ,
The Licensing Department _ ol NN E D |
Trafford Council - -1 GET Tt g
Stretford Town Hall } ot 2 5

!

o
[...]
her side.

Under the Licensing Act 2003 of advertising the application in Local newspaper that the local newspaper

haven’t been deliver for weeks through out the September so most of the residents haven’t been notified in

such form of notice so that the application will be invalid in this case.
Thank you for your time to this matter.

Yours sincerely,

P it
| T




. Pvoenn w C

From: Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk

To: johill@live.co.uk :

CC: licensing@trafford.gov.uk

Subject: The Hideaway by the Sponge Sisters Limited, 218 Church Road, Flixton

Date: Wed, 1 Oct 2014 16:07:39 +0000

Hi Joanne,
As discussed re. your application for a Premises Licence at the above

address, | wish to include the following condition onto any granted Premises
Licence as follows: - |

"Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and amplified .-
voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constltutes a nunsance at

any noise sensitive properties'.

Whilst | note that you are proposing only background music to be played, |
consider that the condition is necessary to ensure suitable limits are
maintained on music volume and to reassure nearby residents who may be
concerned about the potential for nuisance.

&

If you are in agreement to this condition being attached then | Wouid be

if you:could:reply back to me confirming as such . The Licensing
ection may then email you directly to negotiate an all-party agreement and
you may be required to re-affirm your agreement to them. .

‘Many thanks for your co—operatio’h and | would appreciate a reply by

E ~ tomorrow due to restricted timescales for the completion of the agreement.

Regarde,
Peter Belfield

Environmental Health Ofﬂcer | '
Pollution & Housing Team, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Traf'ford M32 OTH.

Tel: 0161 912 4579 Email: peter.belfield@trafford.gov.uk

Page 42

N




APPENDIX D

Secretary of State’s Guidance

PUBLIC NUISANCE

2.32

2.33

2.34

235

The 2003 Act requires
[...]
and nuisance complaints, and the ability/willingness of the licensee to deal with

. such complaints.

- Licensing Act 2003 — Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixtqn

Page 47

S —— -




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR GRANT  OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE HIDEAWAY, 218 CHURCH ROAD, FLIXTON



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

6 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair).
Councillors M. Sephton and J. Smith.

In attendance

J. Boyle Licensing Team Leader
S. Rawat Solicitor
R. Worsley Democratic Services Officer

4. APPLICATION FOR GRANT  OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE HIDEAWAY, 
218 CHURCH ROAD, FLIXTON 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from The Hideaway by the Sponge Sisters Limited for the 
grant of a premises licence for The Hideaway which had attracted representations 
from 9 local residents against the application. The report also advised of a 
representation from the Pollution, Housing and Licensing Team, Trafford Council, 
recommending the attachment of conditions to any new licence granted, which 
had been agreed by the applicant prior to the hearing.

All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.

Representations were made in support of the application by Ms Z Hill and Ms J Hill 
of The Hideaway by the Sponge Sisters Limited for the grant of a premises licence 
and representations were made against the application by Mr R Crosbie, Mrs 
Houghton, Dr Denley, Mr E Smith, Mr A Wright, Ms L Lee.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by The Hideaway by the Sponge Sisters Limited for a 
Premises Licence for The Hideaway, 218 Church Road, Flixton , M41 9DX 
be granted, subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision 
notice.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

The meeting commenced at 6.40 p.m. and finished at 8.15 p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 November 2014

2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor C. Candish (Chairman)
Members: Councillor M. Sephton

Councillor J. Smith

Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: The Hideaway, 218 Church 
Road, Flixton. 

Representors: Local Residents in attendance
Mr R Crosbie
Mrs  Houghton
Dr H Denley
Mr E Smith
Ms L Lee

Local Residents not in attendance
Mr P O’Brien
Mr D Houghton
Mrs A Kwan
Mr D Farrell

Pollution, Housing & Licensing Team – Trafford Council
Mr P Belfield – Environmental Health Officer – not in 
attendance

Parties Present:     On behalf of The Hidaway by the Sponge Sisters Ltd
Mrs  J Hill - Director
Mrs  Z Hill - Director

Officers 
Sumayya Rawat - Solicitor
Joanne Boyle – Licensing Manager
Rob Smithson – Democratic Services Officer

Observers: Local Residents in attendance
Mr P Williams
Mr A Kwan

Date of Hearing: Thursday 6 November 2014
Time Commence:  6.30 p.m.
Time Terminated:  8.10p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 November 2014

3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received were relevant 
representations.

To grant a variation of the licensable activities as follows:

Licensable Activities

Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises):
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 to 21.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 to 23.00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (Indoors):
Recorded Music
Sunday 10.00 to 21.00
Monday to Thursday 8.00 to 21.00
Friday to Saturday 8.00 to 23.00

Additional Condition
Noise from Music and associated sources (Including DJs amplified voices)
Must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties.

No serving of alcohol outside the premises after 21.00
Outside table and Chairs to be stacked  by 21.30

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

1. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for noise nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of 
the applicant and the licensing objectives.

2. The Sub-Committee considered that the additional condition is relevant, 
necessary and proportionate.


